

No. S264219

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*  
v.  
LEON WILLIAM TACARDON,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Third Appellate District, Case No. C087681  
San Joaquin County Superior Court, Case No.  
STKCRFER20180003729  
The Honorable Michael J. Mulvihill, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN (SBN 186094)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
CHRISTOPHER J. RENCH (SBN 242001)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7661  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Christopher.Rench@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant*

May 12, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the Case .....	10
A. Deputy Grubb found Tacardon in a parked car containing controlled substances, some of which were in plain view .....	10
B. The superior court suppressed the evidence, concluding that Deputy Grubb detained Tacardon before seeing any of it in plain view .....	13
C. The Court of Appeal reversed, explaining that Deputy Grubb did not detain Tacardon until after he saw marijuana in plain view .....	14
Argument.....	16
Deputy Grubb did not convert a consensual encounter into a detention until after his plain view observation of marijuana in Tacardon’s car .....	16
A. Legal background.....	17
1. The Fourth Amendment does not prohibit consensual encounters .....	17
2. A consensual encounter becomes a detention if an officer objectively manifests authority over an individual .....	19
B. Using a spotlight to illuminate a consensual encounter does not transform that encounter into a detention.....	22
1. There are physical and legal differences between spotlights and emergency lights.....	22
2. This Court declined an opportunity in <i>Brown</i> to hold that spotlights are the same as emergency lights .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The conclusion in <i>Kidd</i> that spotlights are indistinguishable from emergency lights is contrary to the weight of authority.....	25
a. Decisions of California state courts .....	26
b. Decisions from other jurisdictions .....	29
4. The conclusion in <i>Kidd</i> also undermines public safety and safe, effective policework.....	32
(1) Spotlights promote public safety.....	32
(2) Spotlights promote police officer safety and effectiveness .....	34
C. Conducting a consensual encounter “as soon as possible” does not transform that encounter into a detention.....	39
D. Detaining a person who abruptly leaves a parked car does not automatically detain the remaining occupants of the car .....	41
E. Viewing the totality of the circumstances, Tacardon was not detained until after reasonable suspicion arose .....	44
Conclusion .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Branham v. Commonwealth</i> (Va. 2012) 720 S.E.2d 74 .....	31
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 249 .....	24, 44
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398 .....	20
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429 .....	18, 20, 41
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491 .....	18
<i>Illi v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 2015) 873 N.W. 2d 149 .....	31, 37
<i>In re Manuel G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 210 .....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> (Tex.Crim.App.Ct. 2013) 414 S.W.3d 184 .....	32
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 325 .....	35
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 567 .....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> (1977) 434 U.S. 106 .....	35
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 402 .....	26, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 968.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chamagua</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 925 .....	20, 41
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 935 .....	20, 27, 28
<i>People v. Garry</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1100 .....	16, 28, 39, 40
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354.....	35
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 731 .....	19
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002.....	23
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2019)160 N.E.3d 1006.....	31
<i>People v. Kidd</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Laiwa</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 711 .....	42
<i>People v. Linn</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 46 .....	21
<i>People v. Magee</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 178 .....	19
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1492 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Rico</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 124 .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Roth</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 211 .....	28, 43
<i>R.F. v. State</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. (2020) 307 So.3d 20 .....	31
<i>Smith v. State</i> (Fla. Ct. App. 2012) 87 So.3d 84.....	31
<i>State v. Barker</i> (Idaho 2005) 107 P.3d 1214 .....	30, 31, 36, 37
<i>State v. Garcia-Cantu</i> (Tex. Crim. App. Ct. 2008) 253 S.W.3d 236.....	37
<i>State v. Iversen</i> (S.D. 2009) 768 N.W.2d 534 .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Merchant</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2011) 363 S.W.3d 65 .....	31
<i>State v. Shern</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 2018) 126 N.E.3d 322.....	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1 .....	18, 35
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 730 .....	18, 19, 36
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 194.....	21, 33, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Lawhorn</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 817.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Mabery</i> (8th Cir. 2012) 686 F.3d 591.....	29
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544.....	17, 21, 33, 44
<i>United States v. Payner</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 727.....	42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	32
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1.....	34
<i>United States v. Stover</i> (4th Cir. 2015) 808 F.3d 991.....	31
<i>United States v. Tanguay</i> (1st Cir. 2019) 918 F.3d 1.....	29, 30, 37
<i>United States v. Washington</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 490 F.3d 765.....	18
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 295.....	34
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Health & Safety Code	
§ 11351.....	13
§ 11359, subd. (b).....	13
Penal Code	
§ 995.....	14
§ 1538.5.....	13
§ 1538.5, subd. (i).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Vehicle Code	
§ 2800.1.....	23
§ 24404.....	22, 23
§ 25102.....	22
§ 25252.....	22
§ 25252.....	22
§ 25258.....	22
§ 25258, subd. (b)(1).....	22
§ 25259.....	22
§ 25269.....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
